

**No. CR-22-670**  
**IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT**

---

Damien Echols

Appellant

v.

State of Arkansas

Appellee

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Crittenden County, Arkansas

---

The Honorable Tonya Alexander, Circuit Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE**  
**THE INNOCENCE PROJECT**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DAMIEN ECHOLS**

---

---

J. William Manuel (AR Bar No. 2015257)  
Bartholomew J. Kempf  
(AR Bar No. 2007283)  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
One Jackson Place  
188 E Capitol Street  
Suite 1000  
Jackson, MS 39201  
601-948-8000  
wmanuel@bradley.com  
bkempf@bradley.com

Lindsey C Boney IV\*  
Anne Miles Golson\*  
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS LLP  
ONE FEDERAL PLACE  
1819 Fifth Avenue North  
Birmingham, AL 35203  
205-521-8000  
lboney@bradley.com  
agolson@bradley.com

Vanessa Potkin  
Mary-Kathryn Smith  
The Innocence Project

*\*Pro hac vice motion pending*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
POINTS ON APPEAL.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	8
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. Denying Relief To Wrongfully Convicted Persons Who Already Have Been Released from Custody Would Frustrate the Act’s Express Purposes.....	12
A. DNA technology continues to evolve, enabling testing to identify perpetrator DNA from items that previously could not be successfully tested. ....	12
1. The rapid evolution of DNA technology. ....	13
2. Advancement in technology leads to increasing utility of DNA databases.....	14
3. Additional advances have expanded the evidence that can be tested.....	16
B. Limiting access to testing would produce absurd and intolerable practical consequences. ....	19
II. Any Incarceration Requirement Ignores Both the Plain Text and the Availability of Non-Habeas Relief that the Act Provides. ....	23
A. The circuit court ignored the plain meaning. ....	24
B. The circuit court ignored the statutory differences between traditional habeas and a motion for postconviction testing.....	24
III. Arkansas Joined All 50 States in Recognizing the Importance of Access to New Scientific Testing to Exonerate the Wrongfully Convicted, but the Decision Below Threatens that Progress.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

## POINTS ON APPEAL

- I. Damien Echols sought, under Act 1780, new M-Vac DNA testing of the ligatures used to bind the children he was convicted of murdering (RP 39–51). The circuit court denied the petition, holding that Echols had to be incarcerated (RP 180). But the Act contains no such requirement—imposing one would deny wrongfully convicted individuals access to DNA testing that could conclusively establish their innocence. *Echols v. State*, 2010 Ark. 417 (2010); *Watkins v. Kelley*, 2018 Ark. 215 (2018).
- II. The circuit court overemphasized the *location* of the Act’s codification over its plain language. Post-conviction testing is fundamentally different from “habeas” and governed by a self-contained subsection that provides unique remedies and procedures unavailable in traditional habeas. *Compare* Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201 et seq., *with id.* § 16-112-101 et seq.
- III. Act 1780 tracks Illinois’s similar statute, which Illinois courts have declined to read to require incarceration. *People v. Schutz*, 344 Ill. App. 3d 87 (2003). This Court has interpreted the Act with reference to Illinois law before, *Johnson v. State*, 356 Ark. 534, 545–46 (2004), and should again.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Davis v. State</i> , 366 Ark. 401 (2006).....	22
<i>Ex parte Day</i> , No. WR-41, 993-03, 2023 WL 3083613 (Tex. Crim. App. Apr. 26, 2023) .....	20
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 2010 Ark. 417 (2010).....	3, 7, 13
<i>Echols v. State</i> , 350 Ark. 42 (2002).....	7, 26
<i>Hobbs v. Gordon</i> , 2014 Ark. 225 (2014).....	25
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 356 Ark. 534 (2004).....	3, 26
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970).....	22
<i>People v. Schutz</i> , 344 Ill. App. 3d 87 (2003) .....	3, 26, 27
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 171 Ill.2d 475 (Ill. 1996).....	27
<i>Rangel v. State</i> , 2017 Ark. 197 (2017).....	19
<i>Watkins v. Kelley</i> , 2018 Ark. 215 (2018).....	3, 24

### Statutes & Rules

725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/116-3(a) .....	27
725 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/116-3(c)(1) .....	26

Ark. Code Ann. § 5-4-401 .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-14-103 .....	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-93-618 .....	19
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-101 .....	3
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-103 .....	24, 25
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-103(a)(2) .....	25
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-105 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-108 .....	24
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201 .....	3, 24, 25
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-201(a).....	9, 23
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202 .....	23, 24, 27
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202(10)(B)(iv) .....	8
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-202(a).....	9
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-112-203 .....	24
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 1-2(a)(2) .....	7
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 1-2(a)(7) .....	7
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 4-1 .....	31
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 4-2 .....	31
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 4-6(f) .....	31
Ark. R. Sup. Ct. 6(g).....	31
N.Y. Code Crim. Proc. § 440.30.....	26

**Books & Treatises**

Act of Apr. 19, 2001, No. 1780, Subtitle, 2001 Ark. Acts 7736, 1 .....	8
--	---

John M. Butler, *Fundamentals of Forensic DNA Typing* 66 (2010) .....12

**Miscellaneous**

Act of Apr. 19, 2001, No. 1780 § 1, 2001 Ark. Acts 7736, 1 .....7

David Gurney et al., *The need for standards and certification for investigative genetic genealogy, and a notice of action*, 341 *Forensic Sci. Int'l* 1, 1-2 (2022) .....17

Emily J. Hanson, Cong. Rsch Serv., R41800, *The Use of DNA by the Criminal Justice System and the Federal Role: Background, Current Law, and Grants* 5 (2022) .....14

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, CODIS-NDIS Statistics, Law Enforcement Resources, <https://le.fbi.gov/science-and-lab-resources/biometrics-and-fingerprints/codis/codis-ndis-statistics> (last visited April 13, 2023) .....15

Fed. Bureau of Investigation, Frequently Asked Questions on CODIS and NDIS, <https://www.fbi.gov/how-we-can-help-you/dna-fingerprint-act-of-2005-expungement-policy/codis-and-ndis-fact-sheet> (last visited Feb. 20, 2023) .....14

Innocence Project, DNA Exonerations in the United States, <https://innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/> (last visited Feb. 20, 2023).....15

Jessica M. McLamb et al., *Comparison of the M-Vac Wet-Vacuum-Based Collection Method to a Wet-Swabbing Method for DNA Recovery on Diluted Bloodstained Substrates*, 65 *J. Forensic Sci.* 1828, 1828 (2020).....16, 17

Max Brantley, Genetic genealogy solves 24-year-old murder case and leads to a suspect in Arkansas who committed suicide, *Arkansas Times* (Aug. 12, 2020, 10:45 AM), <https://arktimes.com/arkansas-blog/2020/08/12/genetic-genealogy-solves-24-year-old-murder-case-and-leads-to-a-suspect-in-arkansas-who-committed-suicide> .....17

Michelle Taylor, *M-Vac Helps Solve 1979 Murder of 12-Year-Old-Girl*, Forensic, <https://www.forensicmag.com/588086-M-Vac-Helps-Solve-1979-Murder-of-12-Year-Old-Girl/> (last visited May 27, 2023) .....9

Nat’l Ins. of Justice, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Postconviction DNA Testing: Recommendations for Handling Requests 26 (1999), <https://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/177626.pdf>.....12

Nat’l Inst. of Standards and Tech., DNA Mixtures: A Forensic Science Explainer, <https://www.nist.gov/feature-stories/dna-mixtures-forensic-science-explainer> (last visited Feb. 20, 2023).....16

The National Registry of Exonerations, *Eddie Lowery*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=3394> (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....21

The National Registry of Exonerations, *Marvin Anderson*, <https://www.law.umich.edu/special/exoneration/Pages/casedetail.aspx?caseid=2995> (last visited Apr. 18, 2023).....21

Robyn Thompson et al., *An Overview of DNA Typing Methods for Human Identification: Past, Present, and Future, in DNA Electrophoresis Protocols for Forensic Genetics 3* (Antonio Alonso ed., 2012).....12
